

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
WASHINGTON, DC

In re:)
)
)
Footprint Salem Harbor Development, LP) PSD Appeal No. 14-02
)
)
MassDEP Application No. 12-022)
MassDEP Transmittal No. X254064)
)

EPA OFFICE OF AIR AND RADIATION'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
BOARD'S ORDER OF JULY 14, 2014

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
OVERVIEW OF EPA REGULATIONS	2
PERMITS ISSUED BY DEP TO FOOTPRINT SALEM HARBOR.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. UNDER EPA REGULATIONS, BACT APPLIES ONLY TO OZONE PRECURSORS INDIVIDUALLY EMITTED ABOVE THE 40 TPY SIGNIFICANCE LEVEL.....	5
II. VOCs ARE ALSO EXCLUDED FROM PSD IN THIS CASE BECAUSE THE FOOTPRINT FACILITY IS LOCATED IN AN OZONE NONATTAINMENT AREA	11
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	13

Table of Authorities

CASES

Alabama Power Co. v. Costle, 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 3
Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014) 3

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)..... 2
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) 2
42 U.S.C. § 7511c(a)..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 7511c(b)(2)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA Region 4, Preliminary Determination & Statement of Basis for OCS Air Permit OCS-EPA-R4005 (Anadarko Petroleum Corporation, Phoenix Prospect: Lloyd Ridge 410 #1) (March 23, 2011)..... 10
EPA Region 4, Preliminary Determination & Statement of Basis for OCS-EPA-R4006 (Shell Offshore Inc., DeSoto Canyon and Lloyd Ridge Area Lease Blocks) (Aug. 19, 2011) 10
EPA Region 4, Preliminary Determination & Statement of Basis for OCS-EPA-R4009 (Murphy Exploration & Production Co., Lloyd Ridge 317) (Feb. 29, 2012) 10
Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Technical Evaluation & Preliminary Determination, Draft Permit No. PSD-FL-402A, Project No. 1010373-012-AC (Shady Hills Power Company, LLC) (Feb. 7, 2012)..... 10
State of Georgia Department of Natural Resources, Prevention of Significant Air Quality Deterioration Review, Preliminary Determination, AIRS Number: 04-13-103-00004, Application Number: 20735 (Simpson Lumber company, LLC Meldrim Operations) (Feb. 2012)..... 10
Tennessee, Prevention of Significant Deterioration Preconstruction Review and Final Determination for the Proposed US Nitrogen Construction Modification Project, the New Construction of the Carbon Dioxide Liquefaction Facility & the New Construction of the Yara North America Facility in Midway, Tennessee (June 3, 2014) 11

RULES

Final Rule to Implement the 8-Hour Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard—Phase 2; Final Rule to Implement Certain Aspects of the 1990 Amendments Relating to New Source Review and Prevention of Significant Deterioration as They Apply in Carbon Monoxide, Particulate Matter and Ozone NAAQS; Final Rule for Reformulated Gasoline, 70 Fed. Reg. 71612 (Nov. 29, 2005) 7
National Ambient Air Quality Standard for Particulate Matter, 78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013)..... 12

<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) and Nonattainment New Source Review (NSR)</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 38250 (July 23, 1996)	8
<i>Requirements for Preparation, Adoption, and Submittal of Implementation Plans; Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 52676 (Aug. 7, 1980)	3, 6

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. 51.165(a)(1)(x)(A).....	7
40 C.F.R. 52.21(a)(1)(ii)	6
40 C.F.R. 52.21(b)(2)(i)	6
40 C.F.R. 52.21(b)(23)(i)	3, 6, 8
40 C.F.R. 52.21(b)(50)(i)	2, 5
40 C.F.R. 52.21(b)(50)(i)(b)(1).....	2
40 C.F.R. 52.21(i)(2).....	11
40 C.F.R. 52.21(j)	5, 6, 11
40 C.F.R. 52.21(j)(2).....	2, 5
40 C.F.R. 52.21(j)(3).....	2
40 C.F.R. 81.322	4, 11
